REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
1. In the event the main office of a broker is under
the direct supervision of a broker-salesperson, the broker
who maintains such a main office shall be ultimately
responsible for all activities conducted by licensees and
employees. Such a broker shall also provide sufficient
information to the personnel at such offices so as to allow
them to make communication with such broker at all
times. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit
a broker's responsibility to comply with the requirements
of N.J.AC. 11:5-1.14.
(b) If such office is located in a residence, it shall be
independent of living quarters and shall have a separate
exterior entrance plainly visible from the street upon which
the licensed premises shall have frontage. This subsection
shall not apply to offices in existence prior to December 1,
1963.
(c) No broker's maintained place or places of business
shall be in the dwelling premises of any salesperson in that
broker's employ.
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
"Salesman" replaced by "salesperson".
Amended by R.1989 d.427, effective August 21, 1989 (operative No-
vember 19, 1989).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1160(a), 21 N.J.R. 1312(b), 21 N.J.R. 2523(a).
Clarification obligation of brokers of record to supervise their main
office on a full time basis and unusual business hours, added to (a) and

11:5-1.22
(f) When a branch office license is issued to a broker it
shall specifically set forth the name of the broker and the
address of the branch office, and shall be conspicuously
displayed at all times in the branch office. The branch
office shall also prominently display the name of the broker-
salesperson licensee in charge as "office supervisor" and the
names of all other broker-salespersons and the salespersons
doing business at that branch office.
(g) The said branch office license shall be returned for
cancellation or correction upon the change of an "office
supervisor".
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Correct N.J.A.C. citations added.
Amended by R.1985 d.187, effective April 15, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2228(a), 17 N.J.R. 970(a).
(f): Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.428, effective August 21, 1989 (operative Febru-
ary 21, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 1313(a), 21 N.J.R. 2523(a).
Required that branch offices be supervised by broker-salespersons.
Amended by R.1995 d.23, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3111(a), 27 N.J.R. 370(a).
Case Notes
Regulation of the New Jersey real estate commission which states
holders of reciprocal licenses for non-resident brokers are not permit-
ted to maintain offices in New Jersey is invalid as there is no statutory
prohibition on the maintenance of a branch office by a reciprocally
licensed non-resident broker in New Jersey which is under the direct,
full-time supervision of a competent New Jersey licensee. Atty.Gen.
F.O.1977, No. 14.
11:5-1.20 Payment of fees as prescribed by statute
Any and all fees prescribed by the Real Estate License
Act shall be paid by broker's business account check, certi-
fied or bank check or money order payable to the State
Treasurer of New Jersey. No cash or currency shall be
accepted.
Amended by R.1986 d.92, effective April 7, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2353(a), 18 N.J.R. 702(a).
Added text, "brokers business account check, certified or bank".
11:5-1.21 Employment of salesperson sponsored by broker
(a) Recognizing the statutory requirement that any licen-

tions involving the resale of mobile and manufactured
homes as provided in N.J.S.A. 39:10-19. Licensees who do
so shall be familiar with all laws applicable to such transac-
tions. These laws include N.J.S.A. 39:1-1 et seq. as it
applies to the resale of and the transfer of the titles to such
motor vehicle units, N.J.S.A. 46:SC-1 et seq., as it applies to
the resale of such units when situated in Mobile Home
Parks, N.J.S.A. 17:16C-1 et seq., as it applies to the financ-
ing of purchases of personal property and New Jersey's
Truth in Renting Act, N.J.S.A. 46:8-43 et seq. Licensees
who, when involved in transactions of this type, evidence a
lack of familiarity with these laws either through acts of
omission or commission shall be subject to sanctions by the
Commission for having engaged in conduct demonstrating
incompetency, in violation ofN.J.S.A. 45:15-17(e).
As amended, R.1975 d.260, effective August 28, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 333(d), 7 N.J.R. 469(c).
As amended, R.1976 d.10, effective January 13, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 567(e), 8 N.J.R. 70(e).
As amended, R.1979 d.461, effective November 26, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 499(a), 12 N.J.R. 44(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Statutory cite added.
Amended by R.1988 d.69, effective February 16, 1988 (operative March
1, 1988).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1621(a), 20 N.J.R. 402(a).
Amended to clearly define full cooperation.
Amended by R.1988 d.412, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 725(a), 20 N.J.R. 2295(b).
Added text to (g) that is favorable to handicapped individuals.
Amended by R.1993 d.365, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3486(a), 25 N.J.R. 3219(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.266, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 1,
1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 729(a), 26 N.J.R. 1194(a), 26 N.J.R. 1222(a), 26 N.J.R.
2581(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.27, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3065(a), 29 N.J.R. 366(a).
Added (i).
Case Notes
Builder-developer of residential real estate or broker representing it